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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION 

In re: 

 

PolarityTE, Inc., a Delaware corporation 

Debtor 

 

Case No. 23-bk-22358-CDP 

Case No. 23-bk-22360-CDP 

Case No. 23-bk-22361-CDP 

 

Chapter 11 

Judge Cathleen D. Parker 

In re: 

 

PolarityTE, MD Inc., a Nevada corporation 

Debtor 
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In re: 

 

PolarityTE, Inc., a Nevada corporation 

Debtor 

 

 

THIS FILING RELATES TO ALL 

DEBTORS1 

ORDER GRANTING LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO APPROVE FINAL 

DISTRIBUTION, AUTHORIZE DESTRUCTION OF DEBTORS’ REMAINING 

RECORDS, AND FOR A FINAL DECREE AND ORDER CLOSING CASE 

 

Upon consideration of the Motion to Approve Final Distribution and For A Final Decree 

and Order Closing Case (the “Motion”) of John Curtis, as the Liquidating Trustee (“Liquidating 

Trustee”) for the combined debtors PolarityTE, Inc. (“PTE”), PolarityTE, MD Inc. (“PTE 

MD”), and PolarityTE, Inc. (“PTE NV”) (together, the “Debtors”), pursuant to Bankruptcy 

Code section 350(a), Bankruptcy Rule 3022, and Local Rule 3022-1; and it appearing that the 

Chapter 11 Case has been fully administered; and the Court having found that good and 

sufficient cause exists for granting the Motion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:  

1. The Motion is GRANTED as forth herein.  

2. Any objections to the entry of this Order or the relief granted herein and requested 

in the Motion that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled, are hereby OVERRULED and 

DENIED on the merits.   

 

1 The Debtors in these jointly administered chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal 

tax identification number, are PolarityTE, Inc. (9524); PolarityTE MD, Inc. (1555); and PolarityTE, Inc. (6882).  The 

location of the Debtors’ service address is 1960 S. 4250 W., Salt Lake City, UT 84104.  
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3. The Chapter 11 Cases of the Debtors are hereby CLOSED and a final decree is 

granted effective as of the date of entry of this Order; provided, however, that this Court shall 

retain jurisdiction as provided in the Plan and the Confirmation Order.  

4. The Clerk of Court shall enter this Final Decree on each of the dockets of the 

Closing Cases and thereafter such dockets shall be marked as "Closed." 

5. The requirement to file a closing report in each of ]he Closing Cases is hereby 

waived 

6. The Liquidating Trustee shall file and serve on the U.S. Trustee any remaining 

quarterly reports and pay any quarterly fees due and owing pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) 

within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order.  

7. Entry of this Final Decree is without prejudice to the rights of the Liquidating 

Trustee, the U.S. Trustee, or any other party in interest to seek to reopen the Chapter 11 Case for 

cause pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 350(b). 

8. The Liquidating Trustee, or their respective agents, are authorized to abandon 

and/or destroy the Debtor’s records (both physical and digital).  

9.   The Liquidating Trustee is authorized to make a final distribution to equity holders 

as set forth on Exhibit A to the Motion.    

10. With the exception of the obligations under set forth in this Order, the Liquidating 

Trustee and its agents, attorneys, professionals, advisors, and other representatives (a) have 

complied with all of their obligations under the Plan, (b) are fully and finally released and 

discharged of and from any duties, obligations, accountings or other matters of any nature with 

respect to the Plan and Chapter 11 Case, and (c) have no further responsibilities or obligations in 
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connection with the Plan or Chapter 11 Case aside from making final distributions in accordance 

with the terms of the Plan and Confirmation Order. 

11. Notwithstanding the possible applicability of Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h), 7062, and 

9014 or otherwise, the terms and conditions of this Final Decree and Order shall be immediately 

effective and enforceable upon its entry. 
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DESIGNATION OF PARTIES TO RECEIVE NOTICE OF COURT ORDER  

 

Service of the foregoing Order shall be served on the parties in the manner designated below: 

 

By Electronic Service: I certify that the parties of record in this case, as identified below, are 

registered CM/ECF users. 

 

• James W. Anderson     jwa@clydesnow.com, gmortensen@clydesnow.com 

• Megan K Baker     baker.megan@dorsey.com 

• J. Thomas Beckett     tbeckett@parsonsbehle.com, 

ecf@parsonsbehle.com;brothschild@parsonsbehle.com 

• Gary M. Freedman     gary.freedman@nelsonmullins.com, 

sarah.castillo@nelsonmullins.com;francis.santelices@nelsonmullins.com 

• Elaine A. Monson     emonson@rqn.com, docket@rqn.com;jsears@rqn.com 

• Darren B. Neilson     dneilson@parsonsbehle.com 

• Ellen E. Ostrow     eostrow@foley.com, ellen-ostrow-

4512@ecf.pacerpro.com;docketflow@foley.com;geysa.peeler@foley.com 

• Brian M. Rothschild     brothschild@parsonsbehle.com, 

ecf@parsonsbehle.com;docket@parsonsbehle.com 

• Rachel A. Sternlieb     rachel.sternlieb@nelsonmullins.com 

• Landon S. Troester     lst@clydesnow.com, rcondos@clydesnow.com 

• United States Trustee     USTPRegion19.SK.ECF@usdoj.gov 

• Russell S. Walker     russellw@pearsonbutler.com, sasha@pearsonbutler.com 

• Melinda Willden tr     melinda.willden@usdoj.gov, 

James.Gee@usdoj.gov;Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov;Rinehart.Peshell@usdoj.go

v;Rachelle.D.Hughes@usdoj.gov;Brittany.Dewitt@usdoj.gov 

 

By U.S. Mail: In addition to the parties receiving notice through the CM/ECF system, the 

following parties should be served notice pursuant to Fed R. Civ. P. 5(b). 

 

 

 

/s/ Darren Neilson 

Darren Neilson 
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